share increased 0.4 p.p. versus FY 2012 to 14.6%, mainly driven by strong performances from the Ram light-

duty pickup (+25% year-over-year), Dodge Dart (+185%) and Chrysler Town & Country (+111%).

Fiat brand sales in the U.S. and Canada were down 2% year-over-year to 51,000 vehicles for FY 2013. The new

500L launched in May with sales of over 8,000 vehicles for the year.

NAFTA revenues were up 5% over the prior year to €45.8 billion, +9% at constant exchange rates.

Trading profit for FY 2013 was €2,220 million (€2,443 million for FY 2012, IAS 19 restated), with positive

volume and pricing impacts more than offset by higher industrial costs, including costs associated with new

models and content enhancements, in addition to negative currency translation impacts (∼€80 million) and

higher R&D amortization.

EBIT was €2,290 million (€2,491 million for FY 2012, IAS 19 restated), mainly reflecting lower trading profit

and €23 million higher net unusual income. For 2013, net unusual income of €71 million included a gain of

3
 “Sales” represents sales to end customers as reported by the Chrysler dealer network.

NAFTA

Full Year

  (€ million) 2013 2012
(1)

 change

  Net revenues 45,777 43,521 2,256

  Trading profit  2,220 2,443 -223

  EBIT  2,290 2,491 -201

  Shipments (in 000s) 2,238 2,115 123

(1)
 Restated for adoption of IAS 19 as amended: Trading Profit/EBIT

reduced by €250 million.

 9

F
Y

2

0
1

3

€166 million, with a corresponding net reduction to the pension obligation following amendments to

Chrysler’s U.S. and Canadian salaried defined benefit pension plans, partly offset by charges related to the

June 2013 voluntary safety recall for the 1993-1998 Jeep Grand Cherokee and the 2002-2007 Jeep Liberty, as

well as the customer satisfaction action for the 1999-2004 Jeep Grand Cherokee.

Throughout the year, the Group’s products received various awards and recognitions, including the Ram